Council Member	_ introduced the following Resolution, which
was seconded by Council Member	



RESOLUTION 050823-F

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR THE CITY OF ALABASTER TRAIL TO THOMPSON HIGH SCHOOL PROJECT

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama to provide our citizens with safe walking trails to encourage outdoor activities and city walkability, and

WHEREAS, the city is developing and installing a 10FT Wide Asphalt Trail and Sidewalk Project that will connect Thompson High School to Municipal Park to Thompson Middle School, and

WHEREAS, the development of the new trail will require the purchase of a small piece of property located at the rear boundary of 152 Kentwood Drive, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alabaster has determined that it is both wise and expedient to authorize the Mayor to sign all documentation necessary to purchase property for the trail construction.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama as follows:

- 1. The City Council of the City of Alabaster does hereby authorize Scott Brakefield, Mayor of the City of Alabaster to sign and Mark Frey, City Clerk, to attest and file all documentation necessary to finalize the purchase.
- 2. The City Council authorizes payment to property owner, Luke Short, the appraised value plus the funds to construct a privacy fence to the trail, not to exceed \$14,000.

\$14,000.		,,	,	
Sophie Martin Rick Ellis Stacy Rakestraw Greg Farrell	Y / N 	Jamie Cole Zach Zahariadis Kerri Pate	Y/N 	
ADOPTED AND APPROV	/ED THIS 8TH DAY	OF MAY 2023.		
ATTEST:		CITY OF ALABASTER, ALABAMA		
J. Mark Frey, City Clerk		Sophie Martin, Council President		
APPROVED:				

Scott Brakefield, Mayor